Rule 2.38 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.20B(Scot)

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
No Catch Limited SC214867
(a} Insert full name(s) . . .
and address(es)of 1/ We  (a)} Daniel Robert Whitely Smith of Grant Thomnton UK LLP, Grant Thornton House, Melton
administrator(s) Street, London WC2 1EP and Robert Caven of Grant Thomton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street,
Glasgow G2 7JZ
administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from 10
(b} Insertdate | ) 19 August 2008 (b) 16 January 2009
a4
Signed /
Joint / Admin&Fator(s)
Dated
22 /0 /57
Contact Details:,

Neil Boyle

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you dO,'il will help Companies Grant Thomnton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow G2 7JZ
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel; 0131 659 8591

DX Number: DX Exchange:

MONDAY

5 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

! you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
‘ I’I ’I “ |||” II ” I’l“ll anies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2EB
*SOZWO0SUB*
SCT 328

26/01/2008
— COMPANIES HOUSE



o GrantThornton

Our Ref : RC/KJM/NKB/N00§44/7

To the Credirors

Recovery and Reorganisztion

Grant Thornton UK LLP

22 January 2009 ‘ QGSI mEt:;:;:uacll2 St

: T +44 {0)141 223 0000
Dear Sirs . F 24 {0)141 223 0001
DX GW232 Glasgow
www.grant-thornton.co.uk

No Catch Limited - In Administration ("the Company™)

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1.  Following the appoimment of myself and my partner Daniel Smith as administrators of the
above company by a qualifyng floating chargeholder on 19 February 2008 and my progress
report dated 20 August 2008, T report on the further progress of the administration 1o
16 January 2009.

1.2, 'This report has been prepared in order 10 apply 10 the court for an extension of the period of
the administration following the appointment of administrators to Kaupthing Singer and
Friedlander {"the Bank"). The Bank is a secured creditor from which 1, as administrator of
the Company, require certain approvals in order to close the administration of the Company.
We have not been able 10 obtain such approvals whilst the administrators of the Bank assess
the Banks position. '

1.3.  Ienclose Form 2.20B(Scot) together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
period ended 16 January 2009 in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986. '

1.4. 1Inaccordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

2.1, The company's statutory details are as follows:

registered number SC214867

registered office 95 Bothwell Street
Glasgow
G27]Z

former trading address Marine Park
Vidlin Park

Shetland Islands




3.1

3.2,

33,

34.

3.5.

3.6

37.

PROGRESS REPORT

. Trading and financing of the administration

As previously reported, the Company 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of No Caich Group
Limited. No Catch Group Limited is the holding company for the following subsidiarzes

1. No Caich Limited in Administration
1. NoCarch Processing Limited in Admirnistration
m.  No Carch Shellfish Limited in Administration
iv.  No Catch Site Management Limited
v.  No Catch Harchertes Limited in Adminustration
{together "the Group")

The business of the Company is integrated with that of its fellow subsidiary companies. As a
result where necessary I have been required to deal with the assets of the above group of
comparies as one business.

Sale of the business and assets

As previously reported, after an extensive marketing exercise it was concluded that there was
no party interested in acquiring the business of the Group as a whole. As a result we sought
to achieve, where possible, a sale of certain subsidiary businesses such as the Salmon, Trout
and Musse] operations. We had no interest in the fully integrated cod farming operation of
the Group.

At the date of our last report we had sold the Salmon, Trout and Mussel operations together
with the majority of the operating assets of the cod farm and we were continuing to trade out
the cod stocks having leased back the necessary operating assets.

We have now completed trading and sold the majority of the assets remaining at the date of
our last report. The only asset now remaining is the Group's processing factory. We are

currently negotiating a sale of this factory which we expect to complete in the next 4 to 8
weeks.

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims against the Company will represent arrears of wages up to statutory limits
and accrued holiday pay, in accordance with individual employee contractual entitlements.

We previously reported that we anticipated one preferential claim in respect of arrears of

wages and holiday pay. I would now advise that this claim has been finalised and no further
preferential claims are anticipated.

Page 2




3.8

3.9.

3.10.

311

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current outcome estimares I expect the net property realised under the floating
charge will result in a prescribed part {the amount available to unsecured creditors) of the
order of £224,000 (resulting in a return of circa 1.11p in the £ before costs of distribution).

The will be no return to the unsecured creditors other than the prescribed part.

Ceasing to Act

The Admimstrators proposals, which have been agreed, provided thar the admimstration will
end by the Company going in to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and it was agreed that
Daniel Smith and myself would be appointed Joint Liquidators.

Time costs

In accordance with Starement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix A a
summary of my ume costs to 9 January 2009 by grade of staff and type of work. This shows
total time costs of £695,053, representing 2,795 hours at an average of £248 per hour, against
which I have drawn fees of £414,980 on account. Details of any matters which have had a
significant impact on the time costs are included in the appendix, together with details of any
disbursements charged during the period under review.

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of No Carch Limited

{

Caven

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of No Catch Limited are being managed by , Rob Caven
and Daniel Smith appointed as joint administrater on 19 February 20C8.

Page 3



£60'669 | L1'66L°T | £29'€C  ZP'SOZ GZ6'G9E€ 00'G8.°L | 008°'G0Z 00885 | G0L'66 S.L'91Z [elol puels
110°6S1 G909 0ee 002 SEe'6. Q0 /8E §/2'59 05981 | g2Vl g60% Buipel]
£59'69 c0'g0g 260'L G586 0%Z°LS 007052 GZ6'GL 0SSt 08g'tL ooe sJ0)IpaID
LPY'8Ye | 2Z'6L6 azAl" 28’0l 06Z°0LL 00'QES gEe'e0lL  §Z°S6ZT | B9S'YE SL'SL Sl9ssy JO uoles|eay
899'c G1L9¢ 1% 059 §.10'c 00'Gl 062°1L 00'G gLl gco suonebisaau
G6L'LIZ | DL'PE6 €0E'0Z gg'oll §l6'12l 00665 £LS'6L GL'GS yov'er 0P L0L Buluueld pue uonesiuiwpy

3 SJH 3 SIH 3 slH 3 S1H uonduosaq HI0M
318301 _mmhu_.ﬁ_u._. poddngjuiwupy lolusg Jabeuey Jauped

:/A0]3q 100 28 918 SISCO W} INO JO Areuiung v

Pa.LINJu] §1509 duly Jo Argmmng

‘PAAJOAUI NsE] 213 Jo Anxajduros o1y pue apesd ‘eoustiadxe may) nodn peseq sIoqUISW JjeIs 01 PAILIO[R ST {IOM

Sl Gl11 Jeis poddng
c0¢ 0T IOIuaY
0¢¢ 1199 Ia8euey
08¢ 08¢ 10302113
09% 09y Ioupe
6002 dung € 03 8007 A 1 8007 dung O€ 03 LOOT &Ing T
wodj (3} 238y A[Inol a8eaoAy wolj (3) 2wy AMnof aderaay A103338) [1B1S

‘spoLiad 1ueA3[21 Y] 10] $O)BI IO 9FIBYD JUSLIND S,ULl) AW MO[3q INO 198 |

"9SBO SY] WOLJ PAIIA02I J0 padieyd jou
21¢ §1500 [BLIRIRI09S puk Suljl pIepuels JJels SIY pue 1suoloeld ASUSA[OSUL oY) JO S5O0 S AU} JO SISL] Y} UO PaFIeyd SI U0 BIIUNWSY

NOILVIINATA 40 SISVE STOLVALSINIINAY LNIOL




"pauteiqo s1 [eacidde uoym pue se pied are sjuswOSINGSIp 7 AI032)R)

‘wy s1y Jo ssucnnoeid o) Aq popiaold )50 UOLRITUNWILCD PR)RIC[[e pue
‘Bunurd 10 SmAdos istperoads s10w Jo unnol aq |[1m papnjour A[estd£) os[y *38e1038 JUSWINOOP PUE MY WOOL SB Yans swan ‘A[pes1dL)
:Alrewasiul parjddns 219ym sjuawasINgsIp [ A108218)) 2WI0S UO ISLIE ABW [IIGM SUOHBOO[[E 1500 oSIdWOD [[IM Sjuatasingsip 7 L103ej8)

7 A103a1e)
"SQE[IBAR 21B SPUTY USYM PUE SB POsInquIial aJe asay) uLny s sauonnoeid Asuaajosul ayy Aq pred ale syoawasingsip 1 £10801e)) aroym

*98e101s pue a0y wool ‘Supyund se yons Afjeursiu

novgoa 2q A[eonoeld jouued 3s3y3 253ym 958 aY) 0 dLj19ads SIVIAISS 2q [[IM POPU[SUI OS]V 'ISED ) Il UOTOAULOD WT [ouruosidd

Aq paunour sasuadxo sasinquial A1adoxd pue jaaen paotoaul ‘FuIsnIoApe sseo *a8e)sod ‘sijes suoyda[d) S]qEYIIUAPI SB YOS WL

10§ AfjeordAl *ased oy 01 a[qeynuap! Aeoyioads $9914193 [ejuspioul fo sorjddns [ewso)xo asudwos A[je1ousd [[1a sjuowasIngsIp | A103a7e))

P88 L €1 F 01 PAIUNOWE SJUSUIASINGSIP | 1082180y
1 A108038)

SINHWISHAYSIA A0 NOLLVOIJISSY1D

"JUSUIUBISSE 94} 03 PoIR[D1 Y10m IAYI0 AUR Jo Xe) ‘uorsuad Se Yons JIom IS0 SOPU[OUL ST, © HI0M RYIO

"SWIR[D PAINJISUN pue [enua1d)a1d sakodwe uo Suneoipnlpe pue Suimaisal

‘Jurprooa: ‘Suiredsid pue sonsst wonRIIAWNIOP AJLINDS FUIMOIASI ‘SIONPAID PAINO3s Yim SUTpuodssLIos ‘STITR]Y PAINOSSTN AIBTIPIO pue
[enuaiagaid s1oj1paso uo Sunesipnfpe pue JUIMIIASI ‘SIONPSID ()im STUNSIW PUE UOHEOIUNIIWIOD SB ONS JI0M SIPN[OUI SIY) © SI0)IPAI)
sonsst aakofdwo pue piojpue] Aue Jup2)staiupe pue Suipern

10J Fununooe ‘sisesalof Suipen Fuuonuow pue Jurredaid ‘A3a1ens Sutuueld ‘suopeiado SmBeuew s2 yons }lom sapnjout sty) : Jmipea ],
‘sa8reyo Juneo]y pue paxiy yioq Aq parsaoo Auadoid 10 sofes tosse pue ssoursng ‘A1odoad ‘uonos(jos

199p mEEHu o[11 JO UoHUIRI JulIslsiulupe ‘s1asse JuLmsul pue SuLNoas ‘SulAJHusp! S8 4ons JIom SOPRIOUE SIY) : SJISSE JO HONESIEIY
"SUONIOBSURS) JUIPIIIUE ZUHRTISIAUI PUR 190PUOD SI10J9241p ojul FupjednsoAul Se gons JIom sapnjout sH]) : suonednsaany

‘souri[dwod pue Surodai A101mE)S ‘SPIOOAI JO FOUBUIUIRIY “UOHBILIIIOU

duutodde ‘dn-jos sanensiuiwpe ,mEBoS& ases ‘Guiuuerd 250 sk Yons yiom sapnjout s1y) | Surnuerd pus onBISMHITPY

: SmO[}0} se sT A1032920 youa Ul papnjoul aq JyFiw jeym 0] se opind v 'son1089)e0 pIepur)s g ojul Jifds Ie §1500 dWN oY,



"ouBApE Ul paosde 2.k sasuadxd pus $355 J10y) o]qissod 1oy A “peordurs are suoneotyijenb sjeudordde
Ul Yia $10308QU0OGNS pue Sjudde A[uQy "o3pa]mou 1s1je19ads 0] pasu oY) SI 910Y) SI15YM PISI[IIN SI8 SIOIOBNUOINS PUE SJuaFY

SHOLOVAILNODANS ANV SINADY 40 SN

"poutad oy} ur sjudesIngsip 7 A10891E9 oU 219m aIoY [,

dOIddd AFHL NI SINAWASHNGSIA T AHOOHALYD



No Catch Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
19 August 2008 to 16 January 2009

RECEIPTS

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Total (£)
Brought Forward 7,453,941.31
Sales 896,534.02
Unknown Receipts 196.64
Retentions 320,000.00
Plant & Machinery 639.34
Stock 9,988.00
Book Debts 2,486.75
Bank/ISA InterestGross 15,800.07
Vat Receivable 6,493.28
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 10,087.42
Vat Payable 6,008.38
8,722,175.21

PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 6,433,565.37
Codling sales 50,000.00
Sub Contractors 2,380.00
Direct Expenses 4,560.00
Consumable Stores 30,065.76
Water 11,027.26
Rents 22,593.31
Rates 2,439.68
Heat & Light '5,000.79
Telephone 20,949.96
Carriage 57,477.23
Insurance 167,335.89
Professional Fees 25,554.70
Bank Charges 140.00
Lease/HP Payments 371.35
Hire of Equipment 15,336.69
Repairs & Maintenance 4933577
ROT 6,235.07
Postages 547.80
PAYE/NI - 79,975.33
Net Wages 169,901.45
Sundry Trading Expenses 1,906.89
Loan to No Catch Processing Ltd 210,636.15
Legal Fees 17,543.96
Loan from NCGL 65,551.00
villa contribution to cosats 93,830.00
Loan from No Catch Sheltfish 93,898.21
loan from No Catch Group Ltd 20,000.00
Loan to No Catch Processing Limited 182,000.00
Administrators Fees 114,980.00
" Administrators Expenses 1,052.00
Loan to No Catch Group Limited 188,501.82
Storage Costs 2,192.72

22 January 2009 15:15




Page2 of 2

Bank Charges
Pension Schemes
Pension Scheme

Vat Control Account

Balance In Hand

No Catch Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
19 August 2008 to 16 January 2009

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

110.00
266.67
266.67
10,318.73

8,157,848.23
564,326.98

§,722,173.21

22 Januwary 2009 15:15



